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City of Albany Industrial Development Agency 

Application for Assistance 

APPLICANT: 

NOTE:  PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 3 HEREOF BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS FORM. 

05/28/21

TR Hackett LLC (c/o Ron Stein)

343 Trenor Drive

New Rochelle NY 10804

86-2412719

Ron Stein

Owner - Developer - Member

ronald.stein@att.net(917) 885-7108

Ron Stein, C2 Architects (Michael Roman)

Paul Goldman (Goldman Partners PLLC)

255 Washington Ave Extension, Suite 108, Albany, NY 12205

(518) 431-0941 pgoldman@goldmanpllc.com
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INSTRUCTIONS 
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 
nswer all questions. Use “None” or “Not Applicable” where 

necessary. 

SUMMARY OF PROJECT 

✔

$6,797,500

✔

$480,000
$54,380

$3,153,251

$0

0

$0

TR Hackett LLC (c/o Ron Stein)

Ron Stein

(917) 885-7108

TR Hackett LLC (c/o Ron Stein) and then Various Residential Tenants

42 Besch Ave (76.46-4-29) and 47 Besch Ave (76.46-4-30) - facing Hac

.67 acres and approximately 60,000 sq ft (including 1st floor parking)

Currently vacant parcel of land that will have construction and installation of a 39 unit apartment building
(approximately 15,000 square feet per floor) and will include a ground level parking garage (with
approximately 44 off-street covered/heated parking spaces) with 3 residential floors above.

0

0

0

Approximately 260

Residential Housing Apartments
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I. APPLICANT INFORMATION

A) Applicant:

B) Real Estate Holding Company (if different from Applicant):
Will a separate company hold title to/own the property related to this Project? If yes:

TR Hackett LLC (c/o Ron Stein)

343 Trenor Drive

New Rochelle NY 10804

86-2412719

Ron Stein

Owner - Developer - Member

ronald.stein@att.net(917) 885-7108
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C) Current Project Site Owner (if different from Applicant or Real Estate Holding Company):

D) Attorney:

E) General Contractor:

Paul Goldman

Goldman Partners PLLC

255 Washington Avenue Extension, Suite 108

Albany NY 12205

pgoldman@goldmanpllc.com

David Franco

Franco Construction Services

77 McLean Street

Ballston Spa NY 12020

david@francoconstructionllc.oc

(518) 431-0941

(518) 424-5787
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II. APPLICANT’S COMPANY OWNERSHIP & HISTORY

A) Company Organization:

B) Company Management

Company Ownership: 
List all stockholders, members, or partners with ownership of greater than 5% and 
attach an organizational ownership chart with complete name, TIN, DOB, home 
address, office held, and other principal businesses (if applicable). 

Other Real Estate

Ron Stein Developer - Member 100 100

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

2021 NY 236116

LLC

Ron Stein Developer - Member
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C) Company Description:

Additional sheets may be attached, if necessary. 

The TR Hackett (RJS RE Holdings - The Reserve) Development Team consists of an incredibly talented and experienced group of local
(Albany Region) professionals with an average of over 125+ years of combined real estate development, construction, and management
experience. Dedicated to excellence and community.

In the process of completion of the two recent similar projects (The Reserve at Park South I; 85 Dana Ave and The Reserve at Park South
II; 86 Dana Ave) and other recent projects as well, the Team has shown its ability to work closely with:

• the neighborhood association (Park South Neighborhood Association – PSNA and Delaware Area Neighborhood Association - DANA)
• the City of Albany Planning / Zoning Boards
• the City Departments (Water, Sewer, Traffic, Sidewalks/Curbs, Utilities, etc.).
• the neighbors, themselves.

BSNB and CBNA

✔

✔
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III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND DETAILS

A) Assistance requested from the Agency:
Select all that apply:

B) Project Description:
Attach a map, survey or sketch of the Project site, identifying all existing or new buildings/structures.

✔

✔

✔

Currently vacant parcel of land that will have construction and installation of a 39 unit apartment building (approximately 15,000 square
feet per floor) and will include a ground level parking garage (with approximately 44 off-street covered/heated parking spaces) with 3
residential floors above.

42 Besch Ave (76.46-4-29) and 47 Besch Ave (76.46-4-30) - facing Hac

03/18/2021 $350,000

✔

✔
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but for

DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

Currently vacant parcel of land that will have construction and installation of a 39 unit apartment building (approximately 15,000 square feet per
floor) and will include a ground level parking garage (with approximately 44 off-street covered/heated parking spaces) with 3 residential floors
above.

Timeline:
- Project Start Date: July 2021
- Completion Date: Summer 2022

✔

39

0
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C) Project Site Occupancy

* The term “retail sales” means (1) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of the Tax Law of New York (the “Tax
Law”) primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal property, as defined in Section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax
Law), or (2) sales of a service to customers who personally visit the Project location. If “retail” or “service” is checked,
complete the Retail Questionnaire contained in Section IV.
Note that it is the position of the Agency that housing projects constitute “retail projects,” as such term is defined under
the IDA Statute.
Note that it is the position of the Agency that housing projects constitute “retail projects,” as such term is defined under
the IDA Statute.

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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To ensure compliance with Section 862 of the New York General Municipal Law, the Agency requires 
additional information if the proposed Project is one where customers personally visit the Project site to 
undertake either a retail sale transaction or purchase services.  

If yes, continue with the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire. If no, do not
complete the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire.

If the answer is less than 33.33% 
do not complete the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire. If the answer to Question A is Yes and the answer to 
Question B is greater than 33.33%, complete the remainder of the Retail Questionnaire:

Note that it is the position of the Agency that housing projects constitute “retail projects,” as such term is defined under the IDA Statute.  
Accordingly, please answer “yes” and insert “100%” if your project is a housing project.1  

IV. RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE
(Fill out if end users are “retail” or “service” as identified in Section III)

100

Project located in Census tract 20 which is a contiguous eligible tract.

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

 

012001.00025 Business 17819593v5

V. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND PERMITTING
The Applicant must comply with the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) before the Agency can 
vote on proposed financial incentives. It is the Applicant’s responsibility to provide a copy of the final SEQRA 
determination to the Agency. 

 

A) Site Characteristics:

✔

Albany Planning
Zack Powell

5/25/21
Approved

Approved

✔

1 building approximately 60,000 sq ft

✔

✔

RM
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VI. INTER-MUNICIPAL MOVE DETERMINATION
The Agency is required by State law to make a determination that, if completion of a Project benefiting 
from the Agency’s financial assistance results in the removal of a plant of the Project occupant from 
one area of the State to another area of the State or in the abandonment of one or more plants or 
facilities of the Project occupant located within the State, Agency financial assistance is required to 
prevent the Project occupant from relocating out of the State, or it is reasonably necessary to preserve 
the Project occupant’s competitive position in its respective industry. 

✔

✔

✔

✔
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VII. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION
A) Current and Projected Employee FTEs (“Year One” will begin upon the issuance of Certificate

of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy):

Projected FTEs 
Current FTEs New 

Year 1- 20 
New  

Year 2 – 20 
New  

Year 3 – 20 
Total 

Year 4-20
Full-time 
Part-time 
Seasonal 

B) Employment Plan in FTE
Estimate the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs that are expected to be retained and
created as part of this Project. One FTE is equivalent to 35 hours of work per week or 1,820 hours
per year. Convert part-time jobs into FTE by dividing the total number of hours for all part-time
resources by 35 hours per week or 1,820 hours per year. (“Year One” will begin upon the
issuance of Certificate of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy):

Attach a list that describes in detail the types of employment for this Project, including the types of 
activities or work performed and the projected timeframe for creating new jobs. 

Occupation in 
Company 

Current (Retained) 
Permanent  

FTE 
Projected New Permanent FTE 

Average 
Annual  

Salary or 
Hourly Wage2 

Number of 
Current FTE 

FTE in 
Year 1 
20 

FTE in 
Year 2 
20 

FTE in 
Year 3  
20 

Total New FTE 
by Year 4 

20 

Professional/ 
Management 
Administrative 

Sales 

Services 

Manufacturing 

 High-Skilled 

 Medium-Skilled 

 Basic-Skilled 

Other (specify) 

Total 

2 Wages are defined as all remuneration paid to an employee. Remuneration means every form of compensation for employment paid by an employer 
to an employee; whether paid directly or indirectly by the employer, including salaries, commissions, bonuses, and the reasonable money value of board, 
rent, housing, lodging, or similar advantage received. Where gratuities are received from a person other than the employer, the value of such gratuities 
shall be included as part of the remuneration paid by the employer. Source: https://labor.ny.gov. 

0 0 0 00
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VIII. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RESOURCES
Estimate the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs that are contracted to independent contractors (e.g., 
contractors or subcontractors) that would be retained and created as part of this Project.  

Attach a list that describes in detail the types of contract resources for this Project, including the types of 
activities or work performed and the projected timeframe for creating new contractor positions. 
(“Year One” will begin upon the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy or a Temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy): 
III. CONSTRUCTION LABOR

Current FTEs Projected 
New  

Year 1-20
New  

Year 2-20
New  

Year 3-20
Total  

Year 4-20
Full-time 
Part-time 
Seasonal 

IX. CONSTRUCTION LABOR

*Construction Jobs are defined by the number of persons individually identified on the pay roll
of the General Contractor/Subcontractor in relation to the project.

    

    

260

July 2021

Summer 2022

$6,000,000

As we have done in past 2 projects with IDA, we use multiple bids to select as much Labor locally (City of Albany and/or
Regionally).
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X. PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING

A) Project Costs
Description of Cost Amount
Land
Buildings
Machinery and Equipment Cost
Utilities, roads and appurtenant costs
Architects and engineering fees
Cost of Bond Issue (legal,financial and printing)
Construction loan fees and interest (if applicable)
Other (specify)

TOTAL PROJECT COST

B) Sources of Funds for Project Costs

Additional sheets may be attached, as necessary. 

Demo, Site Prep, Insuran

$6,797,500

Land acquisition, demo prep, architects/engineers, etc.

$5,438,000

BSNB and CBNA

✔

$1,359,500

$5,438,000

$0

$6,797,500

✔

$1,100,000

$4,637,500

$460,000

$600,000
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XI. PROJECT EVALUATION AND ASSISTANCE FRAMEWORK

XII. ESTIMATED VALUE OF INCENTIVES

*assume 2% annual increase in tax rate
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Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework

before

after

$350,000

$3,939,000

$47.96

✔ ✔ ✔

✔ ✔ ✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

May 2021

$100,000+

✔
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Without
Without

 

 

 

 

3 The figures in this column assume that the Project is completed as described in the Application and without the involvement of the Agency 
and, therefore, subject to real property taxes.  However, as provided in this Application, the Applicant has certified that it would not undertake 
the Project without the financial assistance granted by the Agency.  Accordingly, this column is prepared solely for the purpose of determining 
the estimated amount of the real property tax abatement being granted by the Agency. 

$ 17,122 $175,571

$ 17,464 $179,082

$ 17,813 $182,664

$ 18,170 $186,317

$ 18,533 $190,044

$ 18,904 $193,845

$ 19,282 $197,721

$19,667 $201,676

$20,061 $205,709

$20,462 $209,824

$23,044 $236,295

$23,504 $241,021

$23,975 $245,842

$24,454 $250,759

$24,943 $255,774 $ 280,717

90%

90%

90%

60%

55%

50%

45%

40%

$20,871 $214,020 85%

80%$218,300$21,289

$21,714 $222,666 70%

65%$227,120$22,149

$22,592 $231,662 65%

90%

90%

90%

90%

90%

90%

$192,693

$196,547

$200,478

$204,487

$208,577

$212,748

$217,003

$221,343

$225,770

$230,286

$234,891

$ 239,589

$ 244,381

$ 249,269

$ 254,254

$ 259,339

$ 264,526

$ 269,816

$ 275,213

$34,679

$ 35,372

$ 36,080

$ 36,801

$ 37,537

$ 38,288

$ 39,054

$ 39,835

$ 40,632

$ 41,444

$ 52,974

$ 64,949

$ 88,514

$ 101,641

$ 103,674

$ 117,562

$ 131,964

$ 146,895

$ 162,371

$ 178,407

90%

$ 1,528,675$ 4,681,926
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

C) Mortgage Recording Tax Benefit:

D) Percentage of Project Costs Financed from Public Sector:

4 Sales and use tax (sales tax) is applied to: tangible personal property (unless specifically exempt); gas, electricity, refrigeration and steam, and 
telephone service; selected services; food and beverages sold by restaurants, taverns, and caterers; hotel occupancy; and certain admission 
charges and dues. For a definition of products, services, and transactions subject to sales tax see the following links: 
https://www.tax.ny.gov/bus/st/subject.htm and 
https://www.tax.ny.gov/pubs_and_bulls/tg_bulletins/st/quick_reference_guide_for_taxable_and_exempt_property_and_services.htm. 
5 The Mortgage Recording Tax in Albany County is equal to 1.25%.  However, the Agency is authorized under the IDA Statute to exempt only 
1.00%. 

$6,000,000

$480,000

$6,797,500

54.25

$67,975

$6,797,500

$3,153,251

$480,000

$54,380

$0

8.0%

1%



DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

 

012001.00025 Business 17819593v5

XIII. COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE 

TR Hackett LLC

39 Unit Residential Apartment Building

$ 3,687,631

$480,000

$3,153,251

$54,380

Positive Previous Track Record

✔
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 
PROJECTED PROJECT INVESTMENT

A. Land-Related Costs
1. Land acquisition
2. Site preparation
3. Landscaping
4. Utilities and infrastructure development

5. Access roads and parking development
6. Other land-related costs (describe)

B. Building-Related Costs
1. Acquisition of existing structures
2. Renovation of existing structures
3. New construction costs
4. Electrical systems
5. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning
6. Plumbing
7. Other building-related costs (describe)

C. Machinery and Equipment Costs
1. Production and process equipment
2. Packaging equipment
3. Warehousing equipment
4. Installation costs for various equipment
5. Other equipment-related costs (describe)

D. Furniture and Fixture Costs
1. Office furniture
2. Office equipment
3. Computers
4. Other furniture-related costs (describe)

E. Working Capital Costs
1. Operation costs
2. Production costs
3. Raw materials
4. Debt service
5. Relocation costs
6. Skills training
7. Other working capital-related costs (describe)

F. Professional Service Costs
1. Architecture and engineering
2. Accounting/legal
3. Other service-related costs (describe)

G. Other Costs
1. _____________________
2. _____________________

H. Summary of Expenditures
1. Total Land-Related Costs
2. Total Building-Related Costs
3. Total Machinery and Equipment Costs
4. Total Furniture and Fixture Costs
5. Total Working Capital Costs
6. Total Professional Service Costs
7. Total Other Costs

$ 350,000
$ 750,000

$ 4,637,500

$ 400,000
$ 660,000
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 4,637,500
$ 1,100,000

$ 400,000

$ 6,797,500

$ 60,000
$ 600,000
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PROJECTED NET OPERATING INCOME 

PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYMENT IMPACT 

PROJECTED PERMANENT EMPLOYMENT IMPACT 

$ 58,296
$ 70,380

80 60000 4,800

180 60000 4,800

($ 95,458)

($ 87,981)

($ 82,238)
($ 76,401)
($ 70,470) $ 107,664

$ 94,882
$ 82,457
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PROJECTED OPERATING IMPACT 

Year 11 
Year 12 
Year 13 
Year 14 
Year 15 
Year 16 
Year 17 
Year 18 
Year 19 
Year 20 

$ 0

$ 0

$ 0

$ 0

$16,786 $16,786 $0
$ 17,122 $34,679 $17,557
$ 17,464 $ 35,372 $17,908
$ 17,813 $ 36,080 $18,266
$ 18,170 $ 36,801 $18,632
$ 18,533 $ 37,537 $19,004
$ 18,904 $ 38,288 $19,384
$ 19,282 $ 39,054 $19,772
$19,667 $ 39,835 $20,168
$20,061 $ 40,632 $20,571
$20,462 $ 41,444 $20,982

$20,871 $ 52,974 $32,103

$21,289 $ 64,949 $43,660

$21,714 $ 88,514 $66,800

$22,149 $ 101,641 $79,492

$22,592 $ 103,674 $81,082

$23,044 $ 117,562 $94,518

$23,504 $ 131,964 $108,460

$23,975 $ 146,895 $122,921

$24,454 $ 162,371 $137,917

$24,943 $ 178,407 $153,464

$ 1,112,662
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ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY BENEFITS 

 This project will:

- Assist in the mitigation of the flooding issues due to broken catch and water retention basins, adding 2 large underground water retention
systems (approx. 50,000 gallons each), and repairing/improving the connectivity into the sewer for flood waters.

- Helping the Neighborhood (Community Catalyst)
- Connectivity to Delaware Ave by adding sidewalks from Crown to Holland (additional approx. 500 yards)
- Improve and help mitigate combined sewer overflows
- Increase walkability by adding sidewalks and crosswalk connecting bike path across streets on Hackett
- More ability for local workers to walk or bicycle to work

- Benefits Include: Regional Labor (E), Neighborhood Plan (K), Tax Exempt/Vacant Property (M), Community Catalyst (P), Existing Cluster
(T), Investment ($2-5MM), and Construction Jobs (240+)
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XIV. OTHER

This project looks to assist in the mitigation of the water issue and helping the neighborhood (connectivity to Delaware Ave,
sidewalks/crosswalk for walkability, and more ability for walking/cycling to local work).
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DATED: JULY 8, 2019 

REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND INDEMNIFICATION 

Ron Stein
Developer - Mem TR Hackett LLC (c/o Ron
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L.

Project is not financially feasible without this assistance and would not be undertaken.
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NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL REPORTING 

REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES 






